



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C). No.2559 of 2022

***Executive Engineer, Stores and
Mechanical Division, Upper
Indravati Hydro Electric Project,
Khatiguda, Nabarangpur*** ***Petitioner***

Ms. Pami Rath, Sr. Advocate

-versus-

***Presiding Officer, Labour Court,
Koraput and Another*** ***Opposite Parties***

Mr. Sabita Ranjan Pattnaik,
Additional Government Advocate

**CORAM:
JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA
JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

**ORDER
02.12.2025**

Order No.

- 04.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
 2. In course of hearing, this Court finds that the Opposite Party No.2 has not yet entered appearance although notice on him has been validly served.
 3. In view of the above, this Court directs learned Secretary, District Legal Services Authority (DLSA), Koraput at Jeypore to contact the Opposite Party No.2 by serving copy of the writ petition on him and take instruction as to whether he requires any legal aid assistance to contest this writ application.
 4. Registry shall communicate this order along with a copy of the writ petition to learned Secretary, DLSA, Koraput at Jeypore for complying with the order. Learned Secretary, DLSA, Koraput at Jeypore shall furnish the report to that effect.



5. The report, if any, should reach this Court by 1st week of January, 2026.
6. Put up this matter on 17th February, 2026 along with the report of learned Secretary, DLSA, Koraput at Jeypore.
7. Interim order dated 9th February, 2022 passed in I.A. No.1221 of 2022 shall continue till the next date.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge

Himansu